in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay James R. Walker for services rendered in quarantining an epidemic of small pox, and personally controlling and preventing the spread of the same to the citizens of the state of Minnesota; which said epidemic occurred, and which said services where performed, at Big Fork river, North Sand lake, Round lake, Bow String lake, Cut Food, Sioux lake and Lake Winnibigoshish. All in the county of Itaska and state of Minnesota, in the year of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to

and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 294.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE SEVERAL STATE INSTITUTIONS HEREIN NAMED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST A. D. (31ST), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY -SIX (1886), AND JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31ST), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund or that may hereafter be received to the credit of said fund, for the support of the institutions herein named for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty six (1856).

Appropriations for State institutions— 1886.

First—For support of the insane hospital at St. Peter, one hundred and thirty-six thousand and twenty dollars, (\$136,020).

Second — For support of the insane hospital at Rochester, ninety-seven thousand two hundred and forty dollars (\$97,-240).

Third—For support of the state reform school, thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000).

Fourth—For support of the institute for the deaf, dumb and blind, and the school for idiots and imbeciles, seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000).

Fifth—For support of the state prison, seventy thousand dollars (\$70,000).

Sixth - For the support of the state historical society, six

thousand dollars (\$6,000).

Seventh—For an additional amount besides the income of the permanent university fund, for the support of the university, thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000).

Appropriations for State institutions—1887.

SEC. 2. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the revenue fund, or that may hereafter be received to the credit of said fund, for the support of the institutions hereinafter named for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887).

First... For support of the hospital for insane at St. Peter, one hundred and fifty thousand two hundred and eighty

dollars (\$150,280).

Second — For support of the hospital for insane at Rochester, one hundred and six thousand and eighty dollars (\$106,080).

Third—For support of state reform school, thirty-five

thousand dollars (\$35,000).

Fourth—For support of the institute for the deaf, dumb and blind, and the school for idiots and imbeciles, eighty-five thousand dollars (\$85,000).

Fifth - For support of the state prison, seventy-five thou-

sand dollars (\$75,000).

Sixth—For support of the state historical society, six thousand dollars (\$6,000).

Seventh — For an additional amount besides the income of the permanent university fund for the support of the state

university, thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000).

To furnish pay rolls and other expenses, monthly. SEC. 3. The accounting officers of the several institutions herein named (except the state historical society), and of the state university and the several state normal schools, shall make monthly duplicate pay rolls and expense lists, showing the name of each person rendering service or furnishing supplies, the nature of the service and at what rate rendered, the quantity and the kind of supplies furnished, and the amount to which each person is entitled; said rolls and lists shall be certified to as correct by the accounting officer and one member of supervising board of each institution, and the said accounting officer shall on or before the first (1st) day of each month, or within five (5) days thereafter, forward one (1) of said pay rolls and expense lists to the state auditor.

Duty of State

SEC. 4. Upon receipt of such certified rolls and expense lists, the state auditor shall examine and approve, or reject all or any items included in the same, and within five (5) days after the receipt of said rolls and lists draw warrants for the amounts found due thereon, and forward the same to each institution; *Provided*, That five per cent additional

may be allowed each institution for contingent expenses, which shall be properly accounted for on the next monthly statement; And provided further, That to the hospitals for the insane at St. Peter and Rochester, on an application allowed for current expenses. duly signed by the steward and local trustees, twenty-five (25) per cent additional may be allowed on account of current and contingent expenses, which shall be properly

accounted for on the next monthly statement.

All accounts to be made out in duplicate.

All bills or accounts against the said state institutions (except the historical society) shall be made out and receipted in duplicate, and on forwarding the pay rolls and expense lists for each month, the said accounting officers shall also forward one (1) set of such bills and vouchers for the preceding month, and shall be compared by the state auditor with the proper pay rolls and lists, and filed in his office and preserved for public inspection.

This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 295.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR HOSPITALS FOR INSANE ACCOUNT AND FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the following purposes:

For the hospital for insane at St. Peter, to be drawn from

the revenue fund.

First - For building and furnishing detached wards in St. Peter. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), fifty thousand (50,000) dollars.

Second - For building and furnishing detached ward in one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886), twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars.

Third—For improving centre building and making basement of same fireproof, three thousand (3,000) dollars.

Fourth - For barn and root cellar, three thousand five hundred (3,500) dollars.

Appropriation for hospital for insane at